
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 
Contact:: Julie Gallagher 
Direct Line: 0161 2536640 
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Voting Members: Dr K. Patel, P. Jones-Greenhalgh 
(Vice-Chair), D. Bevitt, M. Carriline, S. North, Councillor 
R Shori (Chair), L. Jones and Councillor A. Simpson; J. 
Marshall; B. Barlow 

 
   Non-voting Members: R. Bellingham 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 April 2015 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
Minutes attached.  
 

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
Forward plan attached.  
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.   
 

6  SUPPORTING WORKING CARERS  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
Zena Shuttleworth, Strategic Planning and Development Officer, Bury 
Council will report at the meeting.  Report attached. 
   
 

7  DEVOLUTION FOR GREATER MANCHESTER  (Pages 21 - 66) 
 
Stuart North, Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will report at the 
meeting.  Presentation and reports attached.  
 

8  BURY DIRECTORY UPDATE   
 
Heather Crozier; Social Development Manager, Bury Council will report at 
the meeting.  A report will be sent to follow. 
  
 

9  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



453 
 

 
 Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 Date of Meeting: 29 January 2015 
 
 Present: Cabinet Member, Councillor Rishi Shori (Chair); Director 

of Public Health, Lesley Jones; Chief Operating Officer, 
CCG, Stuart North; Councillor Andrea Simpson; Dr. K 
Patel; Executive Director, Children and Families, Mark 
Carriline; Representing B3SDA; Dave Bevitt; 
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow. 

 
Also in attendance:  

Jimmy Cheung – Senior Medicines Optimisation 
Pharmacist, North West Commissioning Support Unit. 
Heather Hutton - Health and Wellbeing Board Policy 
Lead. 
Anna Barclay, Public Health Analyst. 

 Julie Gallagher - Democratic Services. 
 

Apologies:  
   NHS England; Mr. Rob Bellingham. 

 Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing; Pat 
Jones-Greenhalgh. 
Chief Inspector, Integrated Neighbourhood Policing & 
Partnerships, Bury Division; Jo Marshall. 
 

 Public attendance: There were no members of the public in attendance 
 
 

 
HWB.661  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
       There were no declarations of interest. 
    
HWB.662  MINUTES 
  
 Delegated decision: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Thursday 18th December 2014, be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 

 
HWB.663  MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Members of the Board reviewed the Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan.  
 
 Delegated decision  

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan be noted. 

 
HWB.664  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



454 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 29 January 2015 
 
 
HWB.665  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT CONSULTATION UPDATE 
   

The HWB considered a verbal pr
[...]
lan will now be subjected to a 
further national assurance process and assuming the conditions have now 
been met, it will either be approved of approved with support from either the 
national Better Care Fund Taskforce or the Local Area Team.   

 
The Chief Operating Officer, CCG, reported that initial feedback from the Task 
Force in relation to the revised plan has been positive.  
 

Document Pack Page 2



455 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 29 January 2015 

 
Delegated decision: 

   
The Health and Wellbeing Board ratify the Better Care Fund submission. 
 
 

HWB.667 QUARTERLY REPORT ON HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
PRIORITY INDICATORS 

 
 The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from Anna 

Barclay, Public Health Analyst.  The presentation contained the following 
information; 

 
In July 2014, the Health & Wellbeing Board entered into a commitment to 
refresh the Heath & Wellbeing Strategy.  To ensure that the Health & 
Wellbeing Board were kept informed of performance against each measure 
whilst the  refresh of the strategy was taking place, a data Dashboard was 
produced and agreed alongside the refresh of the strategy. Where possible, 
the data included on the dashboard is sourced from the three national 
outcomes frameworks as these provide robust data and enable comparisons 
with other areas. 

 
• Public Health Outcomes Framework 
• NHS Outcomes Framework  
• Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework  

 
The public health analyst reported that the targets for Bury will be dependent 
upon the comparison with the Borough’s statistical neighbours.  This will be 
either; to be better than our statistical neighbour average; to be the best 
statistical neighbour group or to be the best in England. 

 
In response to a Member’s question; the Executive Director, Children and 
Families expressed concerns with regards to the Boroughs results in relation 
to the national phonics screening test; Bury has been ranked worst in the 
north-west.  The Council has submitted a plan to address these concerns to 
the Department for Education and Employment. 

 
Delegated decision: 

  
The report be noted. 
 
 

HWB.668 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S PLAN  
  

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from the 
Executive Director, Children and Families.  An accompanying report had been 
circulated to members of the Board.  The report contained the following 
information: 

   
Children & Young People’s Plan 2015-18 sets out Bury Children’s Trust 
working arrangements, its Ambitions for children and young people, and the 
Priorities which partners will work together to address over the next 3 years.   
 
  

Document Pack Page 3



456 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 29 January 2015 
 
The CYPP sets out overarching Ambitions which encapsulate the vision of the 
Children’s Trust for all children and young people.  Over the next 3 years, the 
Children’s Trust Priorities will be:  

• Children and Young People will have access to early help: right help, 
right time, right person 

• Developing Resilience and Improving Emotional Health & Wellbeing in 
children and young people 

• Preventing Alcohol and Substance Misuse 
 

Members discussed the importance of different agencies working together with 
stakeholders to develop resilience and improve the emotional health and 
wellbeing of children and young people. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 

• Health & Wellbeing Board approves the Children & Young People’s Plan. 
• The Children’s Trust Board will provide update reports to Health & 

Wellbeing Board at six-monthly intervals. 

• The Children’s Trust Board, Participation Strategy will be considered at 

a future meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board. 

 
   
HWB.669  QUARTERLY NHS ENGLAND AREA REPORT   
  

Members considered the NHS England quarterly report.  The report is focussed 
on the commissioning and provision of Dental Service, together with an 
update for the Bury Prime Minister’s challenge 
[...]
Bury_
Making_it_happen_together_Version_8-4.pdf

 

Priority 4 - Promoting independence of 
people living with long term conditions 
and their carers. 

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment priorities 
the report relates to. (See attached 

JSNA) 

Bury JSNA - Final for 
HWBB 3.pdf

 

§ Carers (Vulnerability section) 
§ Unemployment and benefits (Work 

and welfare section) 

Key Actions for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to address – what 

action is needed from the Board and its 
members? Please state 

recommendations for action. 

Recommendations: 
 
§ The Health and Wellbeing Board 

agree to support the aims and 
objectives of the pilot. 

§ The Board agree that Bury Council 
is approached to be involved with 
the pilot. 

§ The Board agree that managers 
and carers will be supported to be 
part of the pilot. 

§ The Board agree that Bury Council 
will be supported to implement 
recommendations that come out of 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 13



Page | 2 
 

the pilot (e.g. refreshing carer-
friendly policies and procedures). 
This will sanction the culture 
change of our organisation and 
ensure the council leads the way in 
supporting carers. 

 

What requirement is there for internal 
or external communication around this 

area? 

There will be a requirement for internal 
and external advertising of the Project 
Officer. Once this post has been 
recruited to, a publicity campaign will 
follow to promote the pilot and the 
benefits to supporting carers in the 
workplace. 
 

Assurance and tracking process – Has 
the report been considered at any 
other committee meeting of the 
Council/meeting of the CCG 

Board/other stakeholders....please 
provide details. 

The Senior Management Team (C&WB) 
and the CCG Board has seen the initial 
expression of interest and agreed to 
support the pilot. Other stakeholders 
who have agreed to support this are: 
§ Working Carers Group 
§ Strategic Planning and Development 

Unit 
§ Strategic Planning and Economic 

Development Unit 
§ Carers Centre 
§ Carelink 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 

In August 2014, Bury Council submitted an expression of interest for a pot of 

funding which aimed to support working carers remain in employment through 

the use of assistive technology. Out of the 60 local authorities to submit their 

interest, 14 have been invited to submit further information. Bury Council is one 

of these. 

The concept of this pilot is to build upon existing services and support in Bury 

whilst building an evidence base to promote the use of assistive technology.  

 

 

Introduction / background 

Document Pack Page 14



Page | 3 
 

 

 

A dedicated Project Officer will be recruited to manage the pilot to ensure that 

key stakeholders, including employers, are involved throughout. The Project 

Officer will identify and support both employers and carers and will become a 

referral mechanism on to the pilot. They will assess the carers’ needs to 

understand what support they require, both to sustain their employment and to 

support them in their wider caring role, and refer to universal and targeted 

support as appropriate. Employers will be given practical information on how to 

support carers within their workplace (based on national best practice), including 

advice on how to develop carer-friendly policies and procedures.  

Once a group of suitable carers and employers has been identified to pilot the 

assistive technology, they will be supported to do so whilst the Project Officer 

captures the difference this is making to the caring and employment roles. As we 

are aware that the use of assistive technology may be a daunting prospect for 

some carers, a bank of hours has been budgeted for to allow a domiciliary care 

agency to visit the person with care needs as required. It is anticipated that, as 

the pilot progresses and people become comfortable with the technology, visits 

by a domiciliary care agency
[...]
Development team, 

Bury Third Sector Development Agency, Public Health and Bury’s Clinical 

Commissioning Group. The stakeholders spoken to so far have been extremely 

enthusiastic about the pilot and can see the health, economic and community 

benefits to supporting it. 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 16



Page | 5 
 

Key issues for the Board to Consider 
 

 

If successful, we will be approaching employers to become involved with the 

pilot, either through the development of carer-friendly policies and procedures 

and/or supporting them to encourage the carers use the assistive technology. As 

Bury Council is one of the biggest employers in this borough, I would like them 

to be one of the organisations involved with the assistive technology element of 

this pilot. As this pilot meets numerous priorities within the Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy 2013-2018, JSNA and Carers Strategy 2013-2018 and meets objectives 

within the ‘Working Well’ and ‘I Will if you Will’ workstreams, I am asking the 

Board for their support with this. I envisage that the support of the Board will 

demonstrate council-wide strategic buy-in and leadership whilst sanctioning a 

culture change in which all staff are better supported to undertake their roles. 

Key issues to be considered if Bury Council is involved include: 

§ Extra managerial work this may involve – how can managers be supported to 

include work for this pilot within their everyday responsibilities? 

§ How will carers be supported through the pilot? Considering the use of 

assistive technology may be a new concept to some carers they must work 

within a supportive environment where they can take phone calls and leave 

the office at a moment’s notice if necessary.  

It is recommended that a full contingency plan is agreed before each carer and 

manager signs up to the pilot. 

 

Recommendations for action 
 

 

§ The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to support the aims and objectives of 

the pilot. 

§ The Board agree that Bury Council is approached to be involved with the 

pilot. 

§ The Board agree that managers and carers will be supported to be part of 

the pilot. 

Document Pack Page 17



Page | 6 
 

§ The Board agree that Bury Council will be supported to implement 

recommendations that come out of the pilot (e.g. refreshing carer-friendly 

policies and procedures). This will sanction the culture change of our 

organisation and ensure the council leads the way in supporting carers. 

 

Financial and legal implications (if any) 
If necessary please see advice from the Council Monitoring Officer Jayne 
Hammond (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 151 Officer Steve 
Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ). 

 

 

Costings within the project plan have been set at £125,032 (funding will come 

via the Equalities Office, Department of Health and the Department for Work and 

Pensions). Terms and conditions of the grant are currently unknown but we will 

ensure these are available if informed we are successful. 

Other financial implications include staff time of those involved with the pilot 

(these are unknown at this stage). 

A legal framework may need to be agreed to cover the project in case of crisis 

(i.e. something happening to the cared for person whilst they are part of the 

pilot). 

 

Equality/Diversity Implications 
 

 

This pilot has no known negative effect on the equality and diversity framework. 

Carers are one of Bury Council’s protected characteristics on the equality 

analysis framework and are one of the main beneficiaries of this pilot.  

 

CONTACT DETAILS:  

Contact Officer: Zena Shuttleworth        

Telephone number: 0161 253 5272 

 E-mail address: z.shuttleworth@bury.gov.uk 

 Date: 13.11.2014 

Document Pack Page 18



Page | 7 
 

Note – 11.03.2015 

We received notification in January 2015 that we were successful with this grant 

submission. A Memorandum of Understanding has been signed and returned. 

The full grant al
[...]
. 
 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 21



 2 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 
 
Sir Howard Bernstein,  
h.bernstein@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Liz Treacy 
l.treacy@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Steven Pleasant 
Steven.pleasant@tameside.gov.uk 
 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 None 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The integration of health and social care within and across Greater 

Manchester has been a major priority for some time as it is a key component 
of GM’s growth and reform strategies.  This was reflected in the GM 
Devolution Agreement agreed with the Government in November 2014, which 
secured access to a range of functions to drive growth and reform, and in 
which GMCA, working with GM CCGs and other stakeholders, was invited to 
bring forward a business plan for the integration of health and social care 
across Greater Manchester. 

 
2. Since that Agreement officers have been working with CCGs, Providers and 

other stakeholders to bring forward such a plan. Discussions have also taken 
place with NHS England whose support for such an approach would be 
crucial. In the light of these further discussions GM local authorities and the 
full range of NHS stakeholders have been invited to develop ambitious plans 
for a new partnership between Greater Manchester health and social care 
bodies and NHS England which would significantly widen the platform for 
collaboration from that identified in the Devolution Agreement; and crucially, 
bring into sharp focus and deliver the devolution of all current funding and 
decision making for health and social care within Greater Manchester.   

 
3. NHS England’s 5 Year Forward View, which was published last year, 

articulates why change is urgently required, what change might look like and 
how it can be achieved. Collaboration between different stakeholders within 
the NHS and with social care providers and funders is at the heart of this 
strategy.  NHS England sees GM as a test bed for new approaches to 
delivering new models of integrated care which reflect the needs of the local 
population. Through a new partnership approach involving local and national 
stakeholders greater freedoms and flexibilities and new place-based 
organisational models can be explored and developed to make the best use 
of total resources and deliver better outcomes for people. Such an approach 
will address the fundamental challenges of how the GM health and social care 
system can become financially sustainable over time, and how health and well 
being can support and enhance GM’s priority of reducing worklessness, 
supporting people back into employment and providing growth through 
innovation. 

Document Pack Page 22



 3 

 
 
4. A Memorandum of Understanding has therefore been worked up by the GM 

local authorities and CCGs, with support from GM NHS providers, which 
responds to this invitation.  It is intended to provide the essential broader 
framework within which NHS England working with a wide GM partnership of 
local authorities, CCGs and other stakeholders can prepare for the full 
devolution of relevant NHS funding to GM and for GM to become the 
trailblazer for the objectives set out in the NHS 5 Year Forward View. 

 
5. The MoU has been in development for several weeks between all of the 

relevant GM bodies. It has the support of the NHS Providers (NHS Trusts) 
which is key to the successful delivery of devolution and integration.  This 
report requests the endorsement of GMCA and AGMA  to the MOU and 
requests GMCA and AGMA to recommend the endorsement of the MOU to all 
ten local authorities in order to progress the Road Map to full devolution which 
is described within the MoU and which is due to commence from the 1st April 
2015. GM CCGs which have agreed the overall direction of the strategy will 
also be requested to take the MoU through their own decision making 
processes. 

 
6. It should be noted that, as a MoU, the document sets out the broad principles 

that the parties have agreed, the objectives, a proposed governance structure 
and a timeline for implementation all of which are explained in more detail 
below. It does not make any changes to the statutory accountabilities or 
duties of local authorities or CCGs nor will the accountabilities or existing 
financial flows to CCGs or local authorities be affected. 

 
THE CASE FOR CHANGE IN GREATER MANCHESTER 
 
7. Health and social care services represent a significant proportion of the total 

public services costs incurred in GM and are central to GM’s growth and 
reform agenda.  It is estimated that under the “business as usual” model the 
GM health and social care economy faces a fiscal challenge of £1.1bn pa by 
2017/18.   

 
8. The ongoing challenge of securing financial sustainability is made all the more 

difficult by a number of factors; 
 

• Artificial barriers between primary care, secondary care, social care, self-
care and social support; 

• Hospital services which are fragmented and expensive; and which tend to 
focus more on organisational priorities than those of the places they are 
intended to serve. 

• Mental Health services which fail to address community requirements, 
particularly in supporting people into work; 

• Primary Care Providers who are not empowered or incentivised to make 
intensive intervention at the earliest stages to prevent ill – health which is 
resulting in rising levels of health inequalities; 

• Inadequate focus on public health prevention; 

• A social care system that does not link with health providers to support 
people to independence; 

Document Pack Page 23



 4 

• National Delivery Models which fail to prioritise local partnerships with 
academic institutions to drive innovation, improvement and large scale 
change. 

 
The impact of these constraints is intensified by fragmented leadership 
structures which creates an inability to focus on place, and regulation that 
focuses on institutional outcomes not systems and communities. 
 

9. GM is seen to have t
[...]
are (e.g. the flexibilities to pool 

resource, to engage with Regulators, to navigate competition and co-

operation rules)

• The opportunity for us together to describe a better future for health and 

social care; for that to be costed and credible; and for that to be delivered in 

a way which means no part of GMs healthcare system fails.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 58



Memorandum of Understanding – NHS England & GM

§ The primary purpose of the document is to initiate a Build Up Year (2015-16) 

whereby the necessary detailed work will be completed between the parties to allow 

the delegation of full responsibilities from NHS England to Greater Manchester in 

April 2016 .

§ It is anticipated to achieve the overall Devolution Outcomes that a series of MOUs 

will need to be agreed with the other National Bodies/ ALBs allowing a combined 

approach to the Build Up Year. This MOU will act as a clear signal to other 

organisations to be involved and agree a similar process.

7

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 59



8

Health & Social Care

NHS England
Department 

of Health
Monitor TDA

NHS 

Property

HM Treasury DCLG CQC

Public Health 

England

Health 

Education 

England

Step 1

H&SC Devolution Impacted Organisations (National):

DWP

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 60



Unique Opportunity

9

In Greater Manchester we  clearly articulated our shared ambition to reduce health 

inequalities, improve standards of care and save more lives.

The MOU agreement enables us to work together ( NHS commissioners and providers, and 

Councils) to achieve this better and more quickly than others by:

1. GM securing the delegation and ultimate devolution of health and social care 

responsibilities and resource to accountable, statutory organisations in Greater 

Manchester;

2. 2. GM  (and only GM) deciding the big issues that face us, covering primary care, 

community based care, all aspects of hospital care- based on our plans and strategies, 

and managing issues and disput
[...]
patients with one or 

more long term condition 

• Improving access to Primary Care services, seven days a week

• Developing new provider models blending assets across acute, primary, community and 

social care provision

• Wider Public Service Reform improving school readiness, tackling worklessness and 

addressing wider dependency

Safe transition to new 

models of hospital 

care

• Adoption of over 500 quality and safety standards to secure reliable and effective care 

every time

• Combining medical teams from separate hospitals into Single Shared Services  

operating across Acute Medicine, Urgent & Emergency Care and  General Surgery

Radical upgrade in 

prevention and public 

health

• Supporting  service users to connect with community resources and make their own 

contributions

• Building community capacity to respond to and meet these needs through enterprise 

development, volunteering, and community hubs

Radical acceleration of 

discovery, innovation 

and spread

• Building our brand – Health is our Business– the go to place for health innovation.

• Shortening and enriching the journey from ideas to adoption and thereby increasing the 

value GM brings to the health of our citizens and beyond, our economy, the impact of 

our research, our reputation and social value. 

• Development of an integrated innovation ecosystem that will develop new market led 

treatments, diagnostics and delivery systems faster, better and at scale.

Achieving Clinical & Financial Sustainability D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 63



Proposed Governance:

12

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 64



Next Steps

13

• Further rapid and intensive engagement with government and NHS national 

bodies

• Development of the MOU workstreams underpinning the new partnership 

with NHS England

• Joint work with NHS England business case to secure a robust response to 

the long term sustainability of the system, linked to CSR rounds

• Development of the governance arrangements including appropriate formal 

engagement with regulators

• Clear approach to onward communication and engagement with partner 

organisations

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 65



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MATTERS ARISING
	6 SUPPORTING WORKING CARERS
	7 DEVOLUTION FOR GREATER MANCHESTER
	Presentation_Devolution_Board_Briefing_25_3_15




Minutes of the meeting


593

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 9 April 2015

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair)
Councillors A Simpson

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:

HWB.886 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

HWB.887 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on Thursday 29th January 2015 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

HWB.888 MATTERS ARISING 

Members of the Board reviewed the Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan. 

Delegated decision

The Health and Wellbeing Board forward plan be noted.

HWB.889 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Health and Wellbeing Board 9th April 2015

There were no questions from members of the public.

HWB.890 SUPPORTING WORKING CARERS 

The HWB considered a verbal presentation from Zena Shuttleworth, 
Strategic Planning and Policy Officer and Simon Joos - Economic 
Development Support Officer. An accompanying report providing details 
of a recently submitted grant to support working carers to remain in 
employment had been circulated to Members of the Board. 

The Strategic Planning and Policy Officer reported that in August 2014, 
Bury Council submitted a successful expression of interest for a pot of 
funding to support working carers remain in employment through the 
use of assistive technology.  The Council has signed a Memorandum of 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 9 April 2015

594

Understanding and the full grant allocation of £125,032 was received in 
March 2015.

A dedicated Project Officer will be recruited to manage the pilot to 
ensure that key stakeholders, including employers are involved 
throughout.  The Project Officer will identify and support both 
employers and carers and will become a referral mechanism into the 
pilot. 

In response to a Member’s question; the Strategic Planning Officer 
reported that it is hoped that the Council will be able to sustain the 
support offered to working carers beyond the two year pilot phase.

The Strategic Planning Officer reported that the pilot will need to 
identify a minimum of fifty working carers.   

Partner organisations represented on the Board offered their support in 
providing contact information for organisations that may be able to 
assist in identifying working carers within the Borough.
 
Delegated decision:

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board agree to support the aims and 
objectives of the pilot.
2. The Board agree that Bury Council is approached to be involved with 
the pilot.
3. The Board agree that managers and carers will be supported to be 
part of the pilot.
4. The Board agree that Bury Council will be supported to implement 
recommendations that come out of the pilot.
5. The supporting working carers report will be forwarded on for 
consideration at a future meeting of the Cabinet.

HWB.891 DEVOLUTION FOR GREATER MANCHESTER 

The Chief Operating Officer, CCG provided members of the Board with 
an update in relation to the proposals for devolution in Greater 
Manchester. The presentation contained the following information: 

Health and Wellbeing Board 9th April 2015

The integration of health and social care within and across Greater
Manchester has been a major priority for some time as it is a key 
component of GM’s growth and reform strategies. GM local authorities 
and the full range of NHS stakeholders have been invited to develop 
ambitious plans for a new partnership between Greater Manchester 
health and social care bodies and NHS England.

A Memorandum of Understanding has therefore been worked up by the 
GM Local Authorities and CCGs, with support from GM NHS providers.  
The primary purpose of the document is to initiate a Build Up Year 
(2015-16) whereby the necessary detailed work will be completed 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 9 April 2015

595

between the parties to allow the delegation of full responsibilities from 
NHS England to Greater Manchester in April 2016.

It is anticipated to achieve the overall Devolution Outcomes that a 
series of MOUs will need to be agreed with the other National Bodies/ 
ALBs allowing a combined approach to the Build Up Year. This MOU will 
act as a clear signal to other organisations to be involved and agree a 
similar process.

The MoU, sets out the broad principles that the parties have agreed, the 
objectives, a proposed governance structure and a timeline for 
implementation.  It does not make any changes to the statutory 
accountabilities or duties of local authorities or CCGs nor will the 
accountabilities or existing financial flows to CCGs or local authorities be 
affected.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that there will be further rapid and 
intensive engagement with government and NHS national bodies as well 
as the development of the MOU workstreams underpinning the new 
partnership with NHS England.

In response to a Member’s question, the Chief Operating Officer 
reported that there is a clear approach to onward communication and 
engagement with partner organisations.

The Chief Operating Officer reported that the clinical and financial 
sustainability plan is critical to the success of the Devolution proposals.  
All parties to the agreement need to think radically about the future of 
the services they provide and not just about protecting the future of 
their individual organisations.

The Chair of the CCG; Dr. Patel reported that the Devolution proposals 
should allow change to happen more quickly.  Primary care will need to 
change,  services provided by GPs will need to be delivered, consistently 
with greater emphasis on prevention.

With regards to concerns raised in relation to Bury’s influence being 
reduced as a result of the devolution proposals; the Chief Operating 
Officer reported that the Local Authority and the CCG will ensure they 
lobby on behalf of Bury and its residents.  Rob Bellingham, NHS 
England, reported that the work undertaken within Bury in relation to 
the Prime Ministers Challenge Fund and the Healthier Radcliffe Pilot, is 
evidence that the organisations in Bury can work well in partnership and 
bid successfully for National money.

Health and Wellbeing Board 9th April 2015

The Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing expressed concern 
with regards to the pace of change; capacity within the Local Authority 
to drive the necessary change in relation to the 19 identified work 
streams and to deliver on the proposals.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 9 April 2015

596

There was consensus amongst those present that it will be necessary to 
ensure that the resources are made available to assist with the 
development of the proposals at a local level and the proposals make a 
difference to how service are developed, commissioned and integrated.
 
 Delegated decision:

1 The proposals for Greater Manchester Devolution be noted. 
The Chief Operating Officer Bury CCG will provide regular update reports to the 
Board on the progress of the Greater Manchester devolution proposals.

HWB.892 BURY DIRECTORY UPDATE 

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered a verbal presentation from Heather 
Crozier, Social Development Manager, the presentation contained the 
following information:  

The Bury Directory is a new on-line one-stop information point for 
advice, support, activities and services in Bury.  

The service is now live and from January to March there have been 
7,692 visits to the website; 40% of those visitors were from Bury, 13% 
London and 10% Manchester.  The largest amount of searches were for 
the subjects of mental health and dementia; the top location search was 
Bury.

The Social Development Manger reported that the Directory will continue 
to be rolled out with partner agencies, officers will attend key events to 
promote the Directory.  Going forward there is potential for a data share 
platform for use by partner agencies.

In response to a Member’s question, the Social Development Manger 
reported that it will be necessary to review the governance 
arrangements for the Bury Directory.

Delegated decision:

A Bury Directory governance report will presented at a future meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.893 MATERNITY SERVICES AT PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST 

The Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG reported that Commissioners 
within the Pennine Acute NHS Trust footprint have raised concerns with 
regards to maternity provision in the Trust with the Care Quality 
Commission.  

Health and Wellbeing Board 29 January 2015



Health and Wellbeing Board, 9 April 2015

597

Delegated decision:

The Chief Operating Officer, Bury CCG will bring a report on Maternity 
services within the Pennine Acute NHS Trust to a future meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)


